
**Corrosion Treatment:** Piedmont Water's corrosion treatment reduces corrosion in plumbing by increasing the pH of the water. Comparison of monitoring results with pH adjustment can show over 50 percent reduction in lead at the tap.

### Combined Radium 226/228

Some people who drink water containing radium 226 or 228 in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

### Gross Alpha excluding radon and uranium

Certain minerals are radioactive and may emit a form of radiation known as alpha radiation. Some people who drink water containing alpha emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

### Uranium

Some people who drink water containing uranium in excess of the MCL (30 ug/L) over many years may have increased risk of getting cancer and kidney toxicity.

---

# Drinking Water Analysis Table

The tables below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 or the most recent test results for that contaminant.. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. The EPA or State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

Lead & Copper	MCLG / MRDLG	Action Level	90th Percentile (ppm)	# Sites over MCL	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
Copper (ppm) / IOC	1.3	1.3	0.23	0	2021	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead (ppb) / IOC	0	15	1	0	2021	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminant / Type	MCLG / MRDLG	MCL / MRDL	Highest Level Detected	Range	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
Nitrate (ppm) / IOC	10	10	0.53	0-0.53	2022	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Barium (ppm) / IOC	2	2	0.079	0-0.079	2022	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Flouride (ppm) / IOC	4	4	0.59	0-0.59	2022	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum plants.
TTHM's (ppb)/DIS (Total Trihalomethenes)	NA	80	8.7	NA	2021	No	By-products of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids / DIS (ppb) (HAAS)	NA	60	1.6	NA	2021	No	By-products of drinking water disinfection.
Chlorine <sub>Free</sub> (mg/L) /DIS	NA	4	1	1-1	2022	No	Drinking water disinfectant.

### Violations

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
Monitoring, Routine Major , Radiologicals	1/1/2022	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the following contaminants at entry point 109: Combined Radium, Groass Alpha (excluding radon and uranium) and Uranium. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.



P.O. Box 80745  
Atlanta, Georgia 30366

Phone: 800-248-7689  
Fax: 404-235-4977  
E-mail: [customerservice@piedmontwater.com](mailto:customerservice@piedmontwater.com)

## Definitions

The table contains many terms and abbreviations that may not be familiar. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the following definitions.

AL - Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

DIS—Disinfection By-products, By-Product precursors and Disinfectant Residuals

IOC—Inorganic Contaminant.

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG - Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL - Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level: The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of disinfectant is necessary for control of microbiological contaminants.

MRDLG - Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal: The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known expected risk to health.

NA - Not Applicable

ND - Not Detected: Laboratory analysis indicates that the constituent is not present.

ppb - Parts per billion: One part substance per billion parts water (or micrograms per liter)

ppm - Parts per million: One part substance per million parts of water (or milligrams per liter)

pCi/L –Picouries per liter: A measure of radioactivity

# of monthly positive samples: The number of samples taken monthly that were found to be positive.



## Outdoor Watering Restrictions
